
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2022 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Venue: HYBRID – VIRTUAL AND COMMITTEE ROOMS, SECOND FLOOR, WEST WING, 
GUILDHALL 

 
Members: William Upton KC (Chairman) 

Ray Booth, (Barnet Mencap) 
Nick Bradfield, (Dartmouth Park 
Conservation Area Advisory 
Committee) 
John Foley 
Fox, (Heath Hands) 
Matthew Frith, (London Wildlife 
Trust) 
Colin Gregory, (Hampstead Garden 
Suburb Residents' Association) 
Michael Hammerson, (Highgate 
Society) 
Dr Gaye Henson, (Marylebone 
Birdwatching Society) 
Simon Hunt, (Open Spaces Society) 
Sharlene McGee, (Leonard 
Cheshire) 
 

Helen Payne, (Friends of Kenwood) 
Harunur Rashid, (Black and Minority Ethnic 
Communities representative) 
Susan Rose, (Highgate Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee) 
Ellin Stein, (Mansfield Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee & Neighbourhood 
Association Committee) 
Richard Sumray, (London Council for Sport 
and Recreation) 
Jeff Waage, (Heath & Hampstead Society) 
David Walton, (Representative of Clubs 
using facilities on the Heath) 
John Weston, (Hampstead Conservation 
Area Advisory Committee) 
Simon Williams, (Vale of Health Society) 
Vacancy, (Ramblers Association) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Blair Stringman 

Blair.Stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
< https://youtu.be/XnydtyN_a6E > 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public 
meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the 
formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London 
Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove 
any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/XnydtyN_a6E


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee 
meeting held on 26 September 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
 a) Draft minutes of Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park 

Committee   
 

  To note the public minutes of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s 
Park Committee meeting held on 5 October 2022. 
(To Follow). 

 
4. SPORTS AND WELLBEING FORUM - DRAFT ACTION POINTS 
 

 To receive the draft action points of the Hampstead Heath Sports & Wellbeing Forum 
meeting held on 28th September 2022. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
5. DIRECTORS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Environment. 
(To Follow) 
 

 For Information 
  

 
6. ASSISTANT DIRECTORS UPDATE 
 

 Report of Executive Director, Environment.   
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
 
 



3 
 

7. CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY PROJECT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Environment. 
(To Follow) 
 

 For Information 
  

 
8. HEATH HANDS NOVEMBER UPDATE 
 

 To receive the draft action points of the Hampstead Heath Sports & Wellbeing Forum 
from November 2022.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 38) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 16 January 2023 
13 March 2023 
 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSTEAD HEATH CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Monday, 26 September 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee held at 

HYBRID – VIRTUAL AND COMMITTEE ROOM 4 on Monday, 26 September 2022 
at 5.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
William Upton KC (Chairman) 
Ray Booth (Barnet Mencap) 
Nick Bradfield (Dartmouth Park Conservation Area Advisory Committee) 
John Etheridge (South End Green Association) 
Matthew Frith (London Wildlife Trust) 
Merlin Fox (Heath Hands) 
Colin Gregory (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association) 
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society) 
Dr Gaye Henson (Marylebone Birdwatching Society) 
Richard Sumray (London Council for Recreation and Sport) 
Jeff Waage (Heath and Hampstead Society) 
David Walton (Representative of Clubs using facilities on the Heath) 
 

 
Officers: 
Jonathan Meares 
Declan Gallagher 
Paul Maskell 
Stefania Horne 
Julie Fittock 
Ben Dunleavy 
Blair Stringman 

- Natural Environment Division 
- Natural Environment Division 
- Natural Environment Division 
- Natural Environment Division 
- City Surveyors 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Helen Payne (Friends of Kenwood) 
and Susan Rose (Highgate Conservation Area Advisory Committee). Nick 
Fielding was in attendance for Friends of Kenwood. 
 
Before continuing with the main items of the agenda, the Chairman placed on 
record the Committee's thanks and congratulations to Richard Gentry who had 
recently moved to a new role within the Corporation.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Consultative Committee, held on 23 May 2022. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



A Member (Highgate Society) suggested that under item 5 (5.1 Draft Divisional 
Plan 2022-25) the conversation concerning archaeological interpretations had 
been raised by them rather than the Member erroneously referred to. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Hampstead Heath Consultative 
Committee held on 23 May 2022 be agreed as a correct record, as corrected. 
 

a) DRAFT MINUTES OF HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD AND 
QUEEN'S PARK COMMITTEE  
Members noted the draft minutes of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & 
Queen’s Park Committee meeting held on 15 June 2022. 
 
Matters Arising 

• A Member (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association) suggested 
that any financial papers received by the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood 
& Queen’s Park Committee should also be received by the Hampstead 
Heath Consultative Committee, as appropriate. The Chairman will consider 
the request and appropriate information will be made available.  

 
4. SPORTS AND WELLBEING FORUM - DRAFT ACTION POINTS  

The Committee received a report of draft action points of the Hampstead Heath 
Sports & Wellbeing Forum. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members receive the report and note the contents.  
 

5. ASSISTANT DIRECTORS UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Executive Director, Environment, providing 
the Assistant Director’s Update. 
 
The Assistant Director reported that corporate projects were progressing well. 
The Committee heard that a corporate review of all projects within the City of 
London Corporation was taking place, including the athletic tracks and the 
ponds projects. It was noted that the pond project was progressing well with 
procurement and design now finalised. The Committee was advised that good 
progress had also been made on the pond and wetlands conservation plan and 
work had also begun on building a brand-new pond. Members noted that the 
London Cricket Trust had confirmed funding for several improvements to the 
cricket facilities and the environment department continues to liaise with 
stakeholders and users to ensure funding continues to progress. 
 
The Assistant Director highlighted to the Committee a correction regarding a 
project involving the Royal Free Hospital, noting the project was funded not by 
the Hospital but by the Royal Free Charity. 
 
Queen’s Green Canopy 
 
A Member (Marylebone Birdwatching Society) queried whether the trees being 
proposed for planting on the Tumulus site would be in a line or group. An officer 
confirmed that the plan was to recreate the field boundary that once existed 
across the field an
[...]
es, the Assistant 
Director said there had been a huge effort from staff to minimise the risk of fires 
and firebreaks had also been put in place, but the department understood the 
challenges disposable barbeques posed to the Heath. 
 
A Member (Heath Hands) suggested that signage declaring fixed penalties 
would have a substantial effect on boating issues in the pond. The Assistant 
Director agreed to take these suggestions away to colleagues at the 
constabulary. 
 
A Member (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association) asked if the 
Assistant Director could confirm if serious trends of anti-social behaviour had 
been observed. The Assistant Director said a dashboard is planned to analyse 
trends but also to look in further detail as to where problems were arising and in 
which locations.  
 
A Member (London Council for Recreation and Sport) expressed their concern 
that the current timetable for the developments being carried out on the 
Parliament Hill Athletics Track for 2023/24 including the timing for the changing 

Page 7



of floodlights. The Assistant Director said   have already been raised back to 
appropriate colleagues and will be considered when the project develops. 
 
Good News 
 
A Member (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association) queried what 
more could be done to encourage women’s cricket and requested an update on 
the rollout of dog licensing. The Assistant Director said Women are already a 
priority group for Camden’s Health and Wellbeing agenda. The department was 
working closely with the London Cricket Trust but also with the English Cricket 
Board to make sure good work and progress continues with partners. 
Regarding dog licensing, the Assistant Director said licences are continuing to 
be sent out, and this was a priority for the department. The Assistant Director 
also provided an update on the Heath extension playground, which is 
progressing well, and contractors have been engaged.  
 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
A Member (South End Green Association) asked whether monies being sought 
for the Model Boating Pond Island would only be raised through donations, 
enquiries were also made on whether the former role of Constabulary, Queen's 
Park and West Ham Park Manager would be appointed in the same capacity. 
The Assistant Director confirmed donations are continuing and will be used as 
match funding towards funding applications as and when they become 
available. Regarding the filling of the vacant position, the Assistant Director said 
the role was currently being undertaken by existing staff as a temporary 
measure until the Target Operating Model review was complete. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members receive the report and provide feedback.  
 

6. A BLUEPRINT FOR THE PARLIAMENT HILL LIDO  
Members received a report of the Executive Director, Environment, providing a 
concept plan for Parliament Hill Lido. The Assistant Director explained that the 
proposed concept plan is not the final proposal but initially developed to visually 
highlight development opportunities and that the final design will need to be 
developed with users and stakeholders.  
 
A Member (Representative of Clubs using facilities on the Heath) said it was 
important that the essence of the Lido was not forgotten in the blueprint for 
Parliament Hill. They also suggested that the customer journey can be 
improved. The Assistant Director agreed to take these comments back for 
review.  
 
A Member (London Council for Recreation and Sport) said it was important to 
understand what the financial envelope for the changes being proposed might 
be and asked how the blueprint would be taken forward after being brought to 
the Consultative Committee. The Assistant Director confirmed that an initial 
analysis had been conducted on the capacity and penetration rate, it was 
estimated that with the current population and a basic model and basic 
improvements, subsidies could be potentially decreased by half but this can 

Page 8



change according to final design and model  For the next steps, the Assistant 
Director noted that it was important that the vision and capacity of the changing 
rooms be clarified together with the users to ensure there was a vision that was 
achievable to funding.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members receive the report and provide feedback. 
 

7. GRASSLAND MANAGEMENT FOR NATURE RECOVERY  
Members received a report of the Executive Director, Environment, setting out 
a series of proposals for future grassland management on Hampstead Heath in 
response to the City of London’s 2020 Climate Action Strategy, nature recovery 
and the biodiversity emergency. 
 
A Member (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association) asked in what 
circumstances would less annual cutting be considered appropriate and 
whether grazing was an issue. An officer commented that there was some 
overlap with some areas concerning grazing and the cutting regime would be 
dependent on the strength of the grass as some areas were in enriched zones. 
Members were informed that the annual cutting of grass would also produce a 
saving on fuel. 
 
A Member (Heath Hands) said the initiative was excellent and in line with the 
City of London agreeing to reach net zero by 2027, it was suggested that the 
department may want to consider implementing the 7.2 hectares across the 
Heath for lowland meadow creation. An officer noted that strategy 
implementation had already started, and an audit had been completed from 
scopes one and two which showed emissions were already down from 2020’s 
levels, however, this was still a big challenge. 
 
A Member (London Wildlife Trust) advised that Consultative Committee be 
mindful concerning fires and that decisions may need to be taken were there to 
be extended periods of high temperatures. They felt that cuts may need to be 
taken earlier in advance than may have been preferable. The Member asked 
what monitoring would take place as referred to in the report. The Assistant 
Director confirmed monitoring would be done by the City of London’s ecologist 
with methodology yet to be agreed upon surrounding species diversity. 
 
A Member (Highgate Society) suggested that rotational cutting could address 
the issues raised with fire risk. Concerning diversity, the Member also asked 
whether the loss of grassland between the south meadow could be addressed. 
The Assistant Director said there was a constant battle of grass versus 
woodland, with woodland taking hold despite the departments' attempts to 
arrest the process.  
 
A Member (South End Green Association) said they welcomed the initiative and 
noted that it was important to monitor erosion issues 
 
RESOLVED – That Members receive the report and provide feedback. 
 

8. SWIMMING BOOKING SYSTEMS  

Page 9



Members received a report of the Executive Director, Environment, setting out 
proposed changes to the Booking System used at the Bathing Ponds and Lido 
on Hampstead Heath. 
 
A Member (Friends of Kenwood) suggested that it would be good to create a 
user account on the system so data did not have to be entered multiple times. 
This would also help to enable data gathering, which had the Members' full 
support. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members receive the report and provide feedback. 
 

9. VISION AND PRIORITIES FOR PARLIAMENT HILL IMPROVEMENTS  
Members received a report of the Executive Director, Environment, providing a 
vision for improvement to Parliament Hill. 
 
A Member (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association) asked to what 
extent the proposals involved possible changes to the staff yard including 
Heathfield House and relocation of the education team. The Assistant Director 
said a formulated strategy for buildings had not yet been done but work was 
ongoing with surveyors in terms of improvements and maximising opportunities 
for the staff yard.  
 
A Member (Highgate Society) said focusing on the concept of the visitor hub 
was a particularly important issue and was glad to see it had been given 
serious consideration. The Member suggested that a better program of public 
information about the Heath was needed to enable informative information to 
give greater feedback. The Assistant Director said the points raised would be 
picked up by separate projects and initiatives. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members receive the report and provide feedback. 
 

10. HEATH HANDS SEPTEMBER UPDATE  
Members received a report updating the Consultative Committee of the work of 
Heath Hands from September 2022. 
 
A Member (Marylebone Birdwatching Society) said they were grateful for the 
work done by Heath Hands for filling up feeders as well as being impressed 
with the activities involving school children birdwatching. A question was raised 
as to why there had been a drop-in volunteer activity for Highgate Wood. The 
representative from Heath Hands agreed to report back to the Member on the 
issue. 
 

11. QUESTIONS  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
The date of the next meeting was noted by the Consultative Committee. 

Page 10



 
 
The meeting ended at 7.39pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Blair Stringman 
Blair.Stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



  

 

Attending    

Alderman Gregory Jones GJ (Chair) Deputy Chairman Hampstead Heath 

Management Committee 

David Walton DW Hampstead Heath Consualtive Committee 

Karen Smith KS Parliament Hill Fields Lido  

Mary Powell MP Kenwood Ladies’ Bathing Pond 

Marc Hutchinson MH Licenced Activity - Winter Swimming Club   

Joseph Lowe JL Athletics  

Sandy Nairne SN Licenced Activity - Croquet 

John Carrier JC Target groups and underrepresented groups 

Robert Gibbs RG Angling  

Gary Fagg GF Parliament Hill Fields Lido  

Margaret Dickinson MD Mixed Bathing Pond 

Rudolf Benjamin RB Tenn
[...]
articipation through a whole 

system approach including:  Early years, Teen girls, People with disabilities, People with long 

term conditions – physical activity as connected treatment, and Older People.  

Events 

PM provided an update on recent and upcoming events: 

• Duathlon - A very successful event, with the 3rd highest number of entrants with 284 

competitors taking part in 2022. Tri-London won the event. Thanks to the swimming 

groups and to the HRFC for supporting the event. 

• London youth games (25 November 2022).  

• The South of England Cross Country will not be coming to the Heath during 2022. The 

next South of England Cross Country will be held on the Heath in 2023, with the 

national to be hosted on the Heath in 2024.  

• 100th anniversary of the Middlesex cross country event – PM is awaiting receipt of the 

application forms for review.  

There are informal sports (football/rugby/quidditch) taking place at the back of the Lido on 

Saturday mornings. The area is very well used, especially by youth groups.  

 

Cricket 

SH outlined that the London Cricket Trust have agreed funding for improvements to cricket 

facilities at Parliament hill, Highgate woods and the Heath Extension.  

Non-Turf Pitches and new nets are proposed at the Heath Extension with funding in the 

region of £60k investment. At Parliament Hill the focus is on increasing youth participation 

with a new non turf pitch as well as Highgate woods. The next steps will be to write to 

stakeholders to inform them about the proposals. .  

Micky Stewart (ex. Surrey cricket captain) has been invited to take the COL Freedom, with 

the ceremony to be re-rearranged following a clash with the funeral of Queen Elizabeth II.   

Capital Projects Update  

Swimming - 

All Capital Projects are currently being reviewed, as inflation rises have impacted on all 

capital projects (material costs etc). 

With regards t the ponds improvement project, SH highlighted that the tender 
[...]
 Extension which is already fenced off and 
also discussed taking the small flock of sheep over to the Tumulus which was 
the focus of the 2019 visit. The sheep can be safely housed overnight in the 
enclosed yard next to the changing rooms and we will involving Heath Hands in 
looking after the sheep and engaging with the public during the day.   

Events 

3. Recent events include: 

• 19th Annual Conker Championships (9 October 2022) 

• Duathlon (4 September 2022) 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



4. Upcoming events:  

• Zippos Circus (performances 20 October - 31 October 2022) 

• London Youth Games (19 November 2022) 

• Hampstead Heath Christmas Fayre (1 December 2022 – 8 January 
2023) 

5. The Affordable Art Fair (AAF) organisers have requested that the 2023 event 
dates are moved to avoid a clash with the coronation of Charles III which will take 
place on 6 May 2023. It is proposed that the Fair now take place between 10-14 
May 2023. Construction of the tent would commence from 26 April and the site 
will be cleared on 20 May 2023. 

6. The AAF organisers have confirmed, that due to the current economic climate, 
plans to for a second event in 2023 have been put on hold until 2024. 

 

Swimming  

7. A “project on a page” summary has been prepared in relation to the Swimming – 
Safety, Access and Security Capital Project (appendix 2). 
 

2022 Summer Swimming Season 

8. The summer season was incredibly busy, with the long spell of hot weather and 
a number of events.  The Lido hosted the British Water Polo Association 65th 
Anniversary, with teams, including the present male and female GB squad and 
2012 Olympic squad participating in a series of exhibition matches. The  Lido 
and Ponds hosted the annual Duathlon in September, a  very successful event 
that had 280 participants and 153 teams. Upcoming events this winter include 
the Christmas Day dip and races at Men’s pond, The New Year’s Day dip at 
Ladies pond, PHISH cold water races at Lido and Crisis I
[...]
ted in the DPIA. 

 
16. In meeting data protection responsibilities of fairness and transparency, Officers 

will ensure that clear and visible signs are displayed at the entrance of car parks 
where ANPR will be used. This will ensure individuals entering the car park are 
aware of this processing of personal information.  
 

Gift Aid  

17. A project on a page update for Gift Aid is attached at appendix 3.  
 

Queen’s Green Canopy 

18. As well as planting 33 trees as part of the Queen’s Green Canopy’s initiative, and 
Hampstead Heath and Burnham Beeches have also been chosen for a 
prestigious tree to be planted as part of the initiative. Each tree was presented to 
Greater London’s recipients by the Lord-Lieutenant of Greater London, Sir 
Kenneth Olisa OBE, at a special Gifting Ceremony, on the morning of Monday 
3rd October, at The Royal Hospital Chelsea. The tree for Hampstead Heath was 
an alder tree that will be planted in Golders Hill Park. 
  

19. The 33 trees have been purchased and are expected to be delivered in 
November. Tree planting will commence on site from late November/early 
December 2022.  

  

Good News 

20. Works to install new play equipment at the Heath Extension Playground have 
finished. Staff from the Heath’s Conservation Team have undertaken 
landscaping works to instal natural play features at the playground. It is proposed 
to re-open the playground in November 2022, subject to RoSPA.  
 

Page 21



21. Conversations with the Hampstead & Highgate Angling Society and swimmers 
have progressed. The Men’s Bathing Pond north bank has re-opened for float 
fishing from 15 October 2022 for a trial period of 6 months.  Only Members of the 
Hampstead and Highgate Angling Society will be permitted to fish from the north 
bank.   
 

22. At the recent 2022 London In Bloom Awards Golders Hill Park and Queen’s Park 
achieved a Gold in the Large Park category, and the Hill Garden Pergola won 
Gold in the Walled Garden category. 
    

23. H
[...]
Heath                                                                                     www.heath-hands.org.uk 

 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Sports and Wellbeing Forum - Draft Action Points
	6 Assistant Directors Update
	Appendix 1 - Hampstead Heath Highgate Wood  Queen's Park Sub-Divisional Plan 2022-25 (October update) (002)
	Appendix 2 - Project on a page - Swimming
	Slide Number 1

	Appendix 3 - Project on a page - Gift Aid
	Slide Number 1


	8 Heath Hands November Update



Minutes of the meeting


HAMPSTEAD HEATH CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Monday, 7 November 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee held at 

Guildhall, West Wing, Committee Rooms on Monday, 7 November 2022 at 5.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
William Upton KC (Chairman) 
John Foley 
Merlin Fox 
Colin Gregory 
Michael Hammerson 
Dr Gaye Henson 
Simon Hunt 
Helen Payne 
Richard Sumray 
Jeff Waage 
David Walton 
John Weston 
 

 
Officers: 
Jonathan Meares 
Declan Gallagher 
Paul Maskell 
Stefania Horne 
Blair Stringman 

- Natural Environment Division 
- Natural Environment Division 
- Natural Environment Division 
- Natural Environment Division 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Ray Both (Barnet Mencap and Nick 
Bradfield (Dartmouth Park Conservation Area Advisory Committee). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Hampstead Heath Consultative 
Committee held on 26 September 2022 be approved as a correct record 
subject to the following amendments: 
 
A Member (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association) suggested a 
correction on page 9 on the section on grass management paragraph two 
should read, ‘in what circumstances would less than annual cutting be 
considered appropriate.’ 
 
3.1 Draft minutes of Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's 

Park Committee  



The Committee were informed by the Town Clerk that the draft minutes of the 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Committee were ready 
for distribution and would be sent outside of the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That, the draft minutes of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood 
and Queen’s Park Committee be received outside the meeting. 
 

4. SPORTS AND WELLBEING FORUM - DRAFT ACTION POINTS  
The Committee received a report of draft action points of the Hampstead Heath 
Sports & Wellbeing Forum. 
 
A Member (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association), asked for an 
update on the Parliament Hill athletic track project regarding timings and 
approval processes. Members were informed that there were no significant 
changes since the last meeting. It was noted that a review was being 
considered and Members would be provided with an update at the next 
meeting. The Assistant Director also confirmed the London Youth Games 
would take place on the 19th November 2022. 
 
A Member (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association) asked if an 
update could be provided on funding improvements to cricket facilities at 
Parliament Hill, Highgate Woods and the Heath Extensions. The Assistant 
Director confirmed that the proposal is at consultation stage and key users are 
being contacted.   
 
RESOLVED – That Members receive the report and note the contents.  
 

5. DIRECTORS UPDATE  
The Committee noted the report was withdrawn.  
 

6. ASSISTANT DIRECTORS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Environment, 
providing the Assistant Director’s Update.  
 
Concerning the Sub-Divisional Plan, the Assistant Director reported that the 
national lottery heritage fund had been approached and they were positive 
about the Highgate Woods kiln restoration project, it was noted that a funding 
application was currently being drawn up. The Assistant Director said work had 
been undertaken with the Heath and Hampstead Society regarding the issue of 
grazing, including discussing the possibility of sheep grazing returning to the 
Heath. Members were also informed that the Affordable Art Fair had been 
moved to 6th May to avoid a clash with the coronation of His Majesty King 
Charles III. 
 
In response to questions raised by a Member (London Council for Sport and 
Recreation), the Assistant Director confirmed a team had now been allocated to 
deal with licence schemes and progress needed to be made on implementing 
licences. Regarding planning concerning Murphy’s Yard, it was noted that the 
no proposals have been re-submitted and the Natural Environment Department 
would work to feed into any new proposal. Concerning the café tendering, the 



Assistant Director said surveyor site visits were scheduled for the coming week. 
Regarding waste and recycling, the Committee were informed about the 
challenges of litter management during the summer and the extent of the good 
weather. Concerning biosecurity, the Committee were notified that the Natural 
Environment Department was working with DEFRA on a pilot project at 
Highgate Wood for pheromone disruptions concerning oak processionary moth, 
it was hoped that this project would assist with a nature-based solution to 
manage the issue rather than large-scale spraying. 
 
In response to a question on visitor numbers at Hampstead Heath raised by a 
Member (Heath and Hampstead Society) the Assistant Director noted that the 
Natural Environment Department wanted to strengthen its knowledge of where 
visitors were coming from and what it offered at a local level but also those who 
visit from distance, and this was being considered under a strategic framework. 
 
A Member (London Council for Sport and Recreation) suggested that a report 
on how the midterm strategy would be reviewed be brought to Committee at a 
future meeting. 
 
Events 
 
In response to questions by Members on the Affordable Arts Fair, the Assistant 
Director noted that discussions take place each year regarding financial 
circumstances, including how the partnership can be strengthened to continue 
to generate income.  
 
Swimming 
 
The Assistant Director informed Members that the swimming season was 
extremely busy due to the good weather, it was noted that the Lido offered 
good community events that boosted participation. Members noted upcoming 
events taking place including the Christmas and New Year’s Day dip. The 
Assistant Director said capital projects for the Ponds infrastructure 
improvement continued to progress well with planning permission being 
granted and procurement taking place.  It was noted that any Amber risks in 
relation to budget risks would be mitigated through value engineering. 
 
Parking Enforcement 
 
The Assistant Director confirmed that parking enforcement was being 
modernised and engagement would take place with contractors to enable 
investment in enforcement infrastructure such as number plate recognition. 
 
Gift Aid 
 
The Assistant Director said the department was waiting for HMRC to provide 
feedback as all information had been submitted. It was noted that the 
department is proposing to work with Just Giving, a third-party contractor, who 
would help to simplify processes for users. 
 



A Member (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents’ Association) asked whether 
the Gift Aid Project had gone beyond a pilot and was now in place permanently. 
The Assistant Director confirmed that the Gift Aid was still a pilot which included 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park. As such, the pilot would 
look at implementing Gift Aid for Hampstead Heath and thereafter be extended 
to all charities if successful. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members, the Assistant Director agreed to 
take feedback on changes and updates to be made to the website for 
Hampstead Heath website regarding messaging. 
 
Queen’s Green Canopy 
 
Members were informed by the Assistant Director that all trees for the Queen’s 
Green Canopy had been purchased and deliveries were expected. It was noted 
that events for tree planting would be made available to Members. 
 
Regarding Keats House, the Chairman noted that the mulberry tree had been 
acknowledged as one of the 70 ancient trees across the country that were part 
of the Queen’s Green Canopy. 
 
A Member (Highgate Society) commented that it would be good to see a focus 
also on restoring ancient hedgerows and replacing veteran oaks. In response, 
the Assistant Director confirmed there were several trees, specifically oaks 
which would be marked and planted in line with ancient hedgerows, and the 
point raised would also be considered.  
 
Good News 
 
The Assistant Director highlighted the Heath Extension playground, noting it 
had been a partnership project with the community which had raised nearly 
£50,000, thanks were given to all those involved in the project. In response to a 
question raised by a Member regarding the Heath extension playground, the 
committee discussed the naming of the playground.  It was decided that this 
should be discussed at a local level by the residents association in conjunction 
with other interest groups, and their views would be sought before it was 
considered further by the committee. 
 
The Assistant Director informed the committee that Hampstead Heath had one 
of the highest participation figures for learning and participation this summer 
with over 12,000 children involved in play activities and 8,000 in learning 
activities with schools.  
 
A Member (Friends of Kenwood) commented that in future when planning 
educational activities further collaboration with the Heath and Kenwood estate 
should be considered. The Member also informed the Committee that there 
was a master planning exercise taking place regarding Kenwood.   
 
In response to questions raised by Members, the Assistant Director said it was 
important to have an overview of the various way participation takes place, 



Members were also informed that there was a strategic framework for the 
Natural Environment Department that has been reviewed which focuses on 
learning and participation.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members receive the report and note the contents.  
 

7. CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY PROJECT  
The Committee received a presentation of the Executive Director, Environment, 
providing information on the Climate Action Strategy for 2020-2027. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members receive the presentation and note the contents.  
 

8. HEATH HANDS NOVEMBER UPDATE  
The Committee received the draft action points of the Hampstead Heath Sports 
& Wellbeing Forum from November 2022. 
 
The Chairman asked if further information could be provided on the opening of 
an interpretation centre. The Committee was informed that an opportunity 
would be available for people to visit the Dairy and learn more about the 
ecology of the Heath with further information to be provided at the next 
Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members receive the report and note the contents.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
The Committee noted the dates of the next meeting.  
 

The meeting ended at 7.15pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Blair Stringman 
Blair.Stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


